Allowance for trade accounts receivable (18,529) (21,040)

Trade accounts receivable, net €400,158 €457,819

The maturities of trade accounts receivable, net, were as follows as of June 30, 2013 and December 31,

2012:

(in thousands) June 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

Less than 3 months past due €62,716 €49,638

3 to 6 months past due 10,837 11,994

More than 6 months past due 5,285 3,471

Trade accounts receivable past due 78,838 65,103

Trade accounts receivable not yet due 321,320 392,716

Total trade accounts receivable, net  €400,158 €457,819

NOTE 11. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

In April 2013, the Company completed its acquisition of 100% of FE-DESIGN group, SIMPOE, and

Archividéo for cash consideration of approximately €33.4 million (including €5.4 million to be paid at a

later date). These transactions resulted in €19.3 million of goodwill, which has been assigned to the PLM

segment.

Pro forma results of operations reflecting these acquisitions are not presented because the results of

operations of the acquired companies are immaterial to the Company’s results of operations.

NOTE 12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Intangible assets consist of the following:

 June 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

(in thousands) Gross

Accumulated

amortization Net Gross

Accumulated

amortization Net

Software €576,882 €(297,933) €278,949 €557,861 €(276,135) €281,726

Customer relationships 600,515 (253,411) 347,104 612,958 (228,571) 384,387

Other intangible assets 21,356 (17,462) 3,894 21,376 (16,388) 4,988

Total intangible assets €1,198,753 €(568,806) €629,947 €1,192,195 €(521,094) €671,101

29

The change in the carrying amount of intangible assets as of June 30, 2013 is as follows:

(in thousands) Software

Customer

relationships

Other

intangible

assets

Total

intangible

assets

Net intangible assets as of January 1, 2013 €281,726 €384,387 €4,988 €671,101

Business combinations 16,173 3,920 - 20,093

Other additions 8,307 - 46 8,353

Amortization for the period  (22,808) (28,096) (1,123) (52,027)

Exchange differences (4,449) (13,107) (17) (17,573)

Net intangible assets as of June 30, 2013 €278,949  €347,104 €3,894 €629,947

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill as of June 30, 2013 is as follows:

(in thousands)

Goodwill as of January 1, 2013 €788,435

Business combinations 19,315

Other changes (2,366)

Exchange differences (7,000)

Goodwill as of June 30, 2013 €798,384

NOTE 13. DERIVATIVES

Fair values

The fair market values of derivative instruments were determined by financial institutions using option

pricing models.

All financial instruments related to the foreign currency hedging strategy of the Company usually have

maturity dates of less than 30 months when the maturity of interest rate swap instruments is less than two